

SERVICES WITHIN SOUTHWESTERN
ONTARIO

May 01, 2024

Tariff Item: 100 - Value Added Services

**1. INSPECTING FREIGHT
REQUEST:**

\$27.50 per ¼ hour – Minimum \$27.50

This charge applies when the customer requests:

- A) The carrier to inspect and make a note on the bill of lading of any visible damage and/or take a picture of the freight prior to loading the truck.
- B) The carrier will do the pickup or delivery on a best-efforts basis and will not be liable for any damaged or missing items covered or hidden by pallet wrap.

**2. CALL PRIOR TO
PICK UP/DELIVERY:**

\$22.00 per shipment

This charge applies when the carrier is requested to notify the consignee prior to pick up or delivery by any means whatsoever. Any calls resulting in "an-appointment time request" will be subject to an appointment charge as well.

**3. WAREHOUSE / STORAGE
CHARGES:**

Minimum \$41.96 per day plus a \$12.96 per skid in & out charge

This charge applies when a customer asks us to store undelivered freight or freight awaiting transportation.

Freight Awaiting Transportation will begin at 7:00am the day after the freight is received by the carrier.

**4. TRADE SHOW/EXHIBITION
SURCHARGE:**

\$477.36 per shipment

This charge applies in addition to our regular freight charges.

The above cost includes:

- A) Scheduled Appointment.
- B) A 5,000lb electric pallet cart.
- C) Loading / unloading of the freight up to 6 feet adjacent to the rear of the truck.
- D) Strapping and Securing freight to the truck for a damage free load. Number 30 of the Value-Added Services applies.

- 5. AFTER HOURS DELIVERY:** **Weekdays \$350.00 between 5:00 pm and 6:00 am**
This charge applies in addition to our regular freight charges.
- Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays \$400.00 between 5pm and 6am.**
This charge applies in addition to our regular freight charges
- 6. DROP SHIPMENTS:** **\$59.40 per request depending on delivery zone**
This charge applies to any shipments picked up at a suppliers address and delivered to your customer's address. Drop shipments do not include the relabeling of freight, removal of packing slips or invoices and substituting a new bill of lading.
Kymat is not responsible for;
(A) any manufactures removal of labels left on the freight.
(B) piece or product count
(C) previous damages incurred by the shipping company.
- 7. BLIND SHIPMENTS:** **\$69.40 per request**
This charge applies when, prior to pick up or delivery Kymat Inc. is asked to change the shipper's information and/or the consignee's information from the original shipper's bill of lading. Blind shipments may require the relabeling of freight, removal of packing slips or invoices and substituting a new bill of lading.
- 8. GUARANTEED SERVICE:** **\$2.39 per cwt., Minimum \$75.00 per request**
This charge applies in addition to our regular freight charges when the carrier is requested to make a pick up or delivery at set window time.
- 9. RATES:** Do not include H.S.T.
- 10. STRAPPING/SECURING LOAD** **\$75.00 per shipment**
This charge applies when, Kymat Inc. is requested to brace or strap the freight to the truck ensuring no damaged freight occurs due to freight falling or tipping over during transit.
- 11. BONDED WAREHOUSE / AIRPORT TERMINAL SURCHARGE:** **\$100.00 per shipment**
This charge applies when Kymat Transport is requested to arrange pickups at a warehouse which may involve extra services that would not normally be required. These services may include preparation of a Waybill or Bill of Lading, confirming customs clearance, confirming payment of dock or warehouse fees, confirming carrier release forms, relabeling of freight, removal of packing slips or invoices and substituting a new bill of lading etc. and any subsequent waiting time applies once the carrier has been signed in.

21. **HAND BOMBING OR UPPER / LOWER FLOORS:** **\$83.50 charge per shipment**
This charge applies in addition to our regular freight charges when a pickup or delivery has to be hand bombed to/from the delivery vehicle or up or down floor levels.
22. **HYDRAULIC TAILGATE:** **Minimum charge \$75.00 – Maximum charge \$150.00**
Charge applies if the shipper or the consignee does not have proper shipping/receiving docks to ensure safe handling of the freight or the shipper or consignee requests that the use of a hydraulic tailgate is a requirement. Maximum dimensions cannot exceed 48"L x 48"W x 48"H up to a maximum weight of 1,500lbs. /skid. Kymat Inc. is not liable for any claims, damages or other whereby a tailgate pickup or delivery is required or requested. The ground surface must be concrete or asphalt.
23. **CURBSIDE DELIVERY** **\$59.40 per shipment**
This charge is applied when we make a delivery to a construction jobsite or a private residential property that has no concrete or asphalt laneway to drive on and the freight has to be off loaded at the curbside of the roadway. The freight will be delivered as close as possible to the curb and as far as the power lift carts can go.
24. **JOBSITE SERVICES OR PRIVATE RESIDENCE** **\$59.40 per shipment**
This charge is applied when we pick up or make a delivery to a construction job site or a private residential property. This charge applies to all residential properties whether the property operates as a business or not.
25. **RE-WEIGHING OF SHIPMENT:** **Shipments are subject to re-weighing**
Shipping weight will be considered as the gross weight and will include the skid weight and any packaging weight. All shipments are subject to re-weighing and measurement audit by the carrier at the carrier's discretion. If the shipper's declared weight or declared cube is found to be understated, a surcharge will apply.
26. **BILLS OF LADING WAYBILLS:**
When you ship with Kymat Inc., a waybill is required to be completed that details the particulars of your shipment including: Shipper Name/Address, Consignee Name/Address, Number of Skids, Description, Weight and Skid Dimensions. To make it easier for you to obtain a copy of our waybill form, a downloadable version has been provided on our website www.kymat.ca. The copy is available in PDF format.

Kymat Inc. will not be held responsible or liable for any other company's waybills other than the Kymat Inc. waybills. This is the only waybill used for transporting the goods on Kymat Inc. trucks.
[Available Online at: www.kymat.ca](http://www.kymat.ca)
27. **POD's / COPIES OF DOCUMENTS:** **\$6.70 per document** (proof of delivery, bill of lading / waybill copies).
This charge will apply when a copy of the document is requested and an electronic copy of the document is sent by email.

28. **TRUCKLOAD RATE WITH STOP OFF IN TRANSIT:** **Maximum of 3 stops - \$162.55 per stop**
 This charge applies when our customer chooses to pay a truckload rate to the furthest point and an additional charge for stops in the direct line of haul. Additional services that may be required or requested at time of delivery will be charged accordingly.
29. **PROOF OF DELIVERY STAMPS:** **\$57.00 per shipment**
 This charge is applied to all shipping or receiving documents that required proof of delivery or pickup. Kymat Inc. will not be liable for any costs and/or fines as a result of not obtaining either or any other form of supplementary proof of delivery.
30. **SECURING AND PACKAGING OF GOODS BEFORE TRANSPORTING:** It is the sole responsibility of the shipper to ensure that all freight is to be steel banded (not material banded), corner boards placed on all 4 sides of the pallet from top to bottom, tightly shrink wrapped and all freight must be placed on the inside of a CPC pallet (leaving no freight overhanging the skid). Skid dimensions must not exceed 48"L x 48"W x 48"H. The carrier is not liable if the shipper does not comply to the above mentioned.
31. **CUBE (DENSITY):** Formula = Length x Width x Height / 172.8.
Example: 48" x 40" x 48" = 92160 /172.8 = 533 lbs.

 We have a cubic calculator [Available Online at: www.kymat.ca](http://www.kymat.ca).

 If this amount is more than the actual weight of the shipment then the cubed weight would apply to calculate the freight charges.

 All skids are subject to a minimum shipping weight of 533 pounds per skid and based on standard CPC skid dimensions 48'Lx40"Wx48"H per skid.

 If the waybill or skid is marked "**Do Not Stack**", or it is impractical to load other freight on top of shipment, the height of 96" will apply.
32. **LINEAR FT. SHIPMENTS:** **1 Linear foot = 1000 pounds**
 All rates are subject to 10 pounds per cubic foot or 1000 pounds per linear foot when 10 feet or more of the floor space is required.
33. **NSF CHEQUE** **\$50.00 administration service charge**
 All NSF cheques carry a \$50.00 administration service fee
34. **TERMS / OVERDUE ACCOUNTS:** **Net 15 days from invoice**
 All overdue accounts are subject to a 19.99% interest charge per month.
35. **FREIGHT CLAIM DEDUCTIBLES:** Deductible Amount \$500.00
 All/any freight claims are subject to a \$500.00 deductible.

36. **SHORTAGES / DAMAGES:** Any shortages or damages MUST be reported within 24 hrs. after delivery has been made. Kymat Inc. is not responsible for any claims, damages or other whereby a tailgate pickup or delivery is required or requested. Kymat Inc. is not liable for any claims for damages for any items such as glassware, lightbulbs, crystal, ceramic tile or ornaments.

37. **CANCELLATION CHARGE:** **100% of the freight charge per shipment**
This charge applies for any and all cancelled pick-ups or deliveries.

38. **RE-DELIVERY / RE-ATTEMPT PICKUP:** **\$41.75 per ¼ hour - Minimum \$87.60 per shipment**
This charge is applied when we have attempted to pick up or deliver freight and one of the following happens:

- Consignee requests we pick up or deliver at another time.
- No answer at shipper's or consignee's place of business.
- Consignee or Shipper request we deliver to another address within our service area, not originally noted on the Waybill.
- Access to pick up or delivery area at time of delivery or pick up was restricted.

39. **DECLARED VALUATION:** Where no declared value has been specified, providing the shipment was sent in accordance to item number 30, regarding securing and packaging the carriers' maximum liability will be \$2.00 per pound up to a maximum weight of 300 lbs. per shipment. Note: If item number 30 was not adhered to the carrier is not responsible and no claims will be paid.

The customer will be charged 5% (five percent) of the total declared value. Declared value amount must be identified in the designated area on the Kymat Inc. waybill. The Carrier will pay the declared value up to a maximum amount of \$10,000.00 providing the shipment has been sent in accordance to item number 30, regarding securing and packaging of goods before transporting. Note: If item number 30 was not adhered to the carrier is not responsible and no claims will be paid. **KYMAT INC. IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIMS ON SHIPMENTS WHEREBY A TAILGATE IS REQUIRED OR REQUESTED.**

Subject to change without individual notice.

Form No. 050124

